

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT****EXPLANATORY NOTES****Pest Control**

This Budget covers the cost of Pest Control throughout the Borough.

The Original 2009/10 Estimate included a contractors cost budget of £12,000, met by deferred virement - subsequent revised arrangements with the contractor removed the need for this budget and provided, in 2010/11, an income of £12,000 (Budget Strategy item).

Budget Holder: Environmental Manager

Public Conveniences

This Budget covers the cost of maintaining the Public Conveniences in the Borough.

The 2009/10 Estimate includes a Budget Strategy Saving of £20,000, with a further £98,000 saving in 2010/11, which reflects the decision to close several conveniences and move to a community based scheme.

Central charges have similarly reduced in the revised 2010/11 estimates reflecting these changes.

Budget Holder: Environmental Manager

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT**

SERVICES	2008/2009	2009/2010		2010/2011
	ACTUAL	ESTIMATE	REVISED	ESTIMATE
	£	£	£	£
<u>Pest Control</u>				
Employees	11,256	11,820	22,820	24,280
Running Expenses	12,000	12,000	0	0
Central Charges	191	210	200	290
Internal Recharges	13,112	14,160	17,500	18,500
Total Expenditure	36,559	38,190	40,520	43,070
Income	0	0	0	-12,000
Total Income	0	0	0	-12,000
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	36,559	38,190	40,520	31,070
<u>Public Conveniences</u>				
Running Expenses	391,410	325,630	333,550	212,900
Central Charges	49,118	57,290	28,550	27,470
Internal Recharges	61,721	63,050	51,900	32,110
Capital Charges	81,992	81,990	82,020	82,020
Total Expenditure	584,241	527,960	496,020	354,500
Income	-504	-600	-600	-600
Total Income	-504	-600	-600	-600
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	583,737	527,360	495,420	353,900

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT****EXPLANATORY NOTES****Recycling Services & Refuse Collection**

This Budget covers the cost of Refuse Collection and Recycling throughout the Borough.

The 2009/10 Original Estimate included £320,000 Budget Strategy Growth, £114,000 growth funded from balances and £79,000 Budget Strategy Savings from increased income and service economies.

Included in the 2009/10 Revised Estimate is a carry-forward of £55,000 to continue the roll out of the new Service.

Also included in the Revised Estimate and the 2010/11 estimate are increased Capital Charges which reflect the Revenue cost of the Capital purchase of new wheeled bins for the Recycling Service expansion.

The 2010/11 Estimate includes Budget Strategy savings of £100,000 to be met from service economies and permanent funding of the growth previously included as being met from balances.

Budget Holder: Waste Manager

Food Hygiene

This Budget covers the cost of monitoring Food Hygiene throughout the Borough.

Budget Holder: Environmental Health Manager

Sampling

This Budget covers the cost of taking samples relating to Environmental Health throughout the Borough.

Budget Holder: Environmental Health Manager

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT**

SERVICES	2008/2009	2009/2010		2010/2011
	ACTUAL	ESTIMATE	REVISED	ESTIMATE
	£	£	£	£
<u>Recycling Services & Refuse Collection</u>				
Employees	4,156	4,100	3,440	3,280
Running Expenses	3,908,344	4,124,060	4,046,490	3,990,000
Central Charges	392,164	448,120	433,760	372,290
Internal Recharges	209,764	217,210	182,000	174,490
Capital Charges	116,369	163,970	179,970	179,970
Total Expenditure	4,630,796	4,957,460	4,845,660	4,720,030
Income	-1,369,310	-1,112,730	-924,320	-883,800
Total Income	-1,369,310	-1,112,730	-924,320	-883,800
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	3,261,487	3,844,730	3,921,340	3,836,230
<u>Food Hygiene</u>				
Employees	160,430	174,750	184,440	185,490
Running Expenses	7,756	9,500	16,580	17,060
Central Charges	5,068	4,360	3,470	3,440
Internal Recharges	74,810	84,700	75,310	70,360
Total Expenditure	248,064	273,310	279,800	276,350
Income	-4,909	-4,610	-4,610	-4,610
Total Income	-4,909	-4,610	-4,610	-4,610
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	243,155	268,700	275,190	271,740
<u>Sampling</u>				
Employees	11,707	12,710	11,820	11,910
Running Expenses	0	0	3,300	3,300
Central Charges	96	110	200	190
Internal Recharges	4,785	5,430	4,260	3,940
Total Expenditure	16,588	18,250	19,580	19,340
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	16,588	18,250	19,580	19,340

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT****EXPLANATORY NOTES****Health Promotion**

This Budget covers the area of activity primarily concentrating on major promotion activity as well as supporting continuing initiatives.

Budget Holder: Environmental Health Manager

Occupational Health & Safety

This fulfils the Council's statutory responsibilities and includes a high level of advisory work.

Budget Holder: Environmental Health Manager

Pollution Control - General

This Budget covers the cost of controlling pollution in the Borough.

Budget Holder: Environmental Health Manager

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT**

SERVICES	2008/2009	2009/2010		2010/2011
	ACTUAL	ESTIMATE	REVISED	ESTIMATE
	£	£	£	£
<u>Health Promotion</u>				
Employees	9,415	10,240	5,670	5,660
Running Expenses	0	1,000	0	0
Central Charges	96	110	200	190
Internal Recharges	3,955	4,500	2,040	1,870
Total Expenditure	13,466	15,850	7,910	7,720
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	13,466	15,850	7,910	7,720
<u>Occupational Health & Safety</u>				
Employees	107,441	116,900	117,280	117,830
Running Expenses	965	4,000	9,700	4,000
Central Charges	10,281	10,340	13,110	1,880
Internal Recharges	50,306	60,900	50,660	45,880
Total Expenditure	168,993	192,140	190,750	169,590
Income	-2,657	0	0	0
Total Income	-2,657	0	0	0
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	166,336	192,140	190,750	169,590
<u>Pollution Control - General</u>				
Employees	141,225	153,590	179,340	180,970
Running Expenses	43,642	34,130	69,130	30,090
Central Charges	9,665	9,490	8,300	7,920
Internal Recharges	84,090	98,920	82,820	77,690
Capital Charges	4,890	1,600	1,600	0
Total Expenditure	283,512	297,730	341,190	296,670
Income	-37,387	-13,770	-34,470	-9,570
Total Income	-37,387	-13,770	-34,470	-9,570
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	246,124	283,960	306,720	287,100

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT****EXPLANATORY NOTES****Noise Control**

This Budget covers the cost of controlling noise levels in the Borough.

Budget Holder: Environmental Health Manager

Contaminated Land

This Budget covers the cost of monitoring contaminated land in the Borough.

Budget Holder: Environmental Health Manager

Landfill Gas

This Budget finances projects to monitor landfill gas problems.

Budget Holder: Environmental Health Manager

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT**

SERVICES	2008/2009	2009/2010		2010/2011
	ACTUAL	ESTIMATE	REVISED	ESTIMATE
	£	£	£	£
<u>Noise Control</u>				
Employees	60,792	65,890	74,300	66,840
Running Expenses	150	150	130	130
Central Charges	191	210	200	290
Internal Recharges	36,673	43,930	42,560	36,540
Total Expenditure	97,806	110,180	117,190	103,800
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	97,806	110,180	117,190	103,800
<u>Contaminated Land</u>				
Employees	36,017	39,630	31,170	32,280
Running Expenses	0	0	1,820	1,880
Central Charges	479	420	300	380
Internal Recharges	19,023	26,440	14,520	13,980
Total Expenditure	55,519	66,490	47,810	48,520
Income	-812	0	0	0
Total Income	-812	0	0	0
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	54,707	66,490	47,810	48,520
<u>Landfill Gas</u>				
Employees	5,546	6,010	0	0
Central Charges	96	110	200	190
Internal Recharges	2,895	3,360	0	0
Total Expenditure	8,537	9,480	200	190
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	8,537	9,480	200	190

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT****EXPLANATORY NOTES****Drainage**

The resolution of problems relating to land drainage is covered by this Budget.
The 2010/2011 Estimate includes a Budget Strategy Saving of £5,000.

Budget Holder: Property Services Manager

Civic Wardens And Environmental Enforcement

This Budget covers the cost of the Civic Wardens and Enforcement Action.

The Revised Estimate 2009/10 reflects changes in allocated employee costs following restructure and the 2010/11 Estimate includes Budget Strategy growth of £25,000 required to fund costs of kennelling stray dogs.

Budget Holder: Enforcement Operations Manager

Health Improvement Programme

This Budget covers the cost of providing a Health Improvement Programme.
The Estimate 2010/11 includes a Budget Strategy Saving of £6,070.

Budget Holder: Environmental Health Manager

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT**

SERVICES	2008/2009	2009/2010		2010/2011
	ACTUAL	ESTIMATE	REVISED	ESTIMATE
	£	£	£	£
<u>Drainage</u>				
Employees	1,426	1,600	1,570	1,590
Running Expenses	30,052	36,700	36,700	31,700
Central Charges	20,065	22,180	20,040	20,290
Internal Recharges	717	870	560	530
Capital Charges	36,812	40,060	39,340	39,340
Total Expenditure	89,072	101,410	98,210	93,450
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	89,072	101,410	98,210	93,450
<u>Civic Wardens And Environmental Enforcement</u>				
Employees	118,598	124,640	110,160	105,240
Running Expenses	74,323	68,670	71,470	93,990
Central Charges	4,741	4,930	3,800	3,650
Internal Recharges	68,339	76,950	66,120	64,390
Total Expenditure	266,001	275,190	251,550	267,270
Income	-5,102	-17,420	-17,420	-17,420
Total Income	-5,102	-17,420	-17,420	-17,420
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	260,899	257,770	234,130	249,850
<u>Health Improvement Programme</u>				
Employees	4,263	4,630	8,610	8,620
Running Expenses	12,640	8,500	9,500	9,500
Central Charges	191	210	200	290
Internal Recharges	1,747	1,980	3,100	2,850
Total Expenditure	18,841	15,320	21,410	21,260
Income	-3,130	-2,430	-2,430	-8,500
Total Income	-3,130	-2,430	-2,430	-8,500
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	15,711	12,890	18,980	12,760

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT****EXPLANATORY NOTES****Licensing of Caravan Sites - 1960 Act**

This budget head represents the cost of licensing private caravan sites within the borough

Budget Holder: Environmental Health Manager

Maintenance of Closed Churchyards

This Budget covers the cost of the maintenance of the closed churchyards in the Borough.

The 2008/09 Actual and 2009/10 Original Estimate included increased allocations of Central Recharges to reflect additional involvement in Safety Inspections within the Churchyards - these have been reduced in the Revised 2009/2010 Estimates, whilst budgets for necessary remedial works have increased.

Budget Holder: Parks & Leisure Manager

National Assistance Act

This Budget covers the costs relating to the Council's obligation to make burial arrangements for deceased persons where there is no known immediate family.

Budget Holder: Technical Facilities Manager

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT**

SERVICES	2008/2009	2009/2010		2010/2011
	ACTUAL	ESTIMATE	REVISED	ESTIMATE
	£	£	£	£
<u>Licensing of Caravan Sites - 1960 Act</u>				
Employees	0	0	17,680	17,580
Central Charges	0	0	100	100
Internal Recharges	0	0	6,370	5,820
Total Expenditure	0	0	24,150	23,500
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	0	0	24,150	23,500
<u>Maintenance of Closed Churchyards</u>				
Running Expenses	22,769	23,340	33,180	29,090
Central Charges	11,854	12,120	5,020	4,420
Internal Recharges	851	900	2,810	3,400
Total Expenditure	35,474	36,360	41,010	36,910
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	35,474	36,360	41,010	36,910
<u>National Assistance Act</u>				
Employees	275	300	580	580
Running Expenses	2,972	500	500	500
Central Charges	956	1,000	1,020	1,060
Internal Recharges	114	130	2,680	3,040
Total Expenditure	4,317	1,930	4,780	5,180
Income	-273	-990	-990	-990
Total Income	-273	-990	-990	-990
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	4,044	940	3,790	4,190

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT****EXPLANATORY NOTES****Licences**

This Budget covers the cost of Animal and Street Trading licences within the Borough .

The Revised Estimate 2009/10 has decreased due to restructure & lower running costs within recharging sections.

Budget Holder: Senior Licensing Officer

Street Cleansing

This Budget covers the cost of Street Cleaning within the Borough.

The Estimate 2010/11 includes Budget Strategy savings of £120,000 to be met from service economies and an adjustment to both costs and income to reflect the cessation of the joint working arrangement for the Clean Kent Neighbourhood Response Team. Other 2010/11 costs have increased only by the value of estimated pay awards and changes to Central Recharges, the latter, whilst increasing the cost of services, has no overall corporate impact.

Budget Holder: Environmental Manager

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT**

SERVICES	2008/2009	2009/2010		2010/2011
	ACTUAL	ESTIMATE	REVISED	ESTIMATE
	£	£	£	£
<u>Licences</u>				
Employees	39,709	45,320	31,720	27,850
Running Expenses	1,748	1,000	1,000	1,000
Central Charges	479	530	6,840	6,970
Internal Recharges	30,718	35,860	16,610	13,240
Total Expenditure	72,654	82,710	56,170	49,060
Income	-32,011	-26,350	-26,350	-26,350
Total Income	-32,011	-26,350	-26,350	-26,350
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	40,643	56,360	29,820	22,710
<u>Street Cleansing</u>				
Running Expenses	1,479,192	1,517,700	1,556,970	1,417,310
Central Charges	54,634	58,770	52,460	42,250
Internal Recharges	131,655	141,090	116,030	135,140
Capital Charges	4,000	4,000	4,000	4,000
Total Expenditure	1,669,481	1,721,560	1,729,460	1,598,700
Income	-100,700	-101,220	-97,350	-26,680
Total Income	-100,700	-101,220	-97,350	-26,680
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	1,568,782	1,620,340	1,632,110	1,572,020

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT****EXPLANATORY NOTES****Pay & Display Car Parks**

This Budget represents the expenses and income from the Town Centre car parks operated by the pay and display method of charging.

The increased capital charge at 2008/09 is due to impairment after a number of properties were re-valued. Following a review of Off and On Street Demand and charges, the Original Estimate 2009/10 for income was reduced by £92,000, offset by a Budget Strategy Saving of £50,000.

The Estimate 2010/11 includes budget strategy growth of £50,000

Budget Holder: Parking Services Manager

Parking Decriminalisation

This budget represents the expenses and income generated from On-Street Parking Decriminalisation and parking meters income.

Income and corresponding expenditure have reduced from Original Estimate 2009/10 following the reversion to the original Parking Enforcement Contract.

Budget Holder: Parking Services Manager

Non Paying Car Parks

This Budget includes the costs of the car parks outside the Town, which are operated as "free" car parks.

Budget Holder: Parking Services Manager

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT**

SERVICES	2008/2009	2009/2010		2010/2011
	ACTUAL	ESTIMATE	REVISED	ESTIMATE
	£	£	£	£
<u>Pay & Display Car Parks</u>				
Employees	39,951	45,540	43,900	44,310
Running Expenses	511,916	540,380	542,260	550,590
Central Charges	182,679	199,360	189,510	177,800
Internal Recharges	87,829	97,970	73,800	78,970
Capital Charges	153,824	116,150	116,160	116,160
Total Expenditure	976,199	999,400	965,630	967,830
Income	-1,824,775	-1,933,430	-1,927,530	-1,877,530
Total Income	-1,824,775	-1,933,430	-1,927,530	-1,877,530
Net Income Transferred to Summary	-848,576	-934,030	-961,900	-909,700
<u>Parking Decriminalisation</u>				
Running Expenses	408,587	429,560	411,650	418,820
Central Charges	132,319	142,940	139,450	127,850
Internal Recharges	61,200	70,920	52,000	53,220
Capital Charges	7,604	5,010	5,010	5,010
Total Expenditure	609,710	648,430	608,110	604,900
Income	-594,658	-575,170	-560,470	-560,470
Total Income	-594,658	-575,170	-560,470	-560,470
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	15,052	73,260	47,640	44,430
<u>Non Paying Car Parks</u>				
Running Expenses	9,478	7,990	7,990	8,320
Central Charges	12,231	13,310	5,320	5,260
Capital Charges	10,570	12,690	10,570	10,570
Total Expenditure	32,279	33,990	23,880	24,150
Income	-10	-10	-10	-10
Total Income	-10	-10	-10	-10
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	32,269	33,980	23,870	24,140

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT****EXPLANATORY NOTES****Park & Ride**

This Budget is for the Park and Ride sites and the Park and Sail service.

The Original Estimate 2009/10 included Budget Strategy Saving of £210,000.

The Estimate for 2010/11 includes Budget Strategy Growth of £200,000 to fund the reduction in income and Section 106 contribution.

Budget Holder: Public Transport Officer

Residents Parking

This Budget covers the cost of the Residents' Parking Scheme which is operated in certain parts of the Borough. Central recharges increased following increased recharges from the Parking Services Section.

Following a review of Off and On Street Demand and charges, the Original Estimate 2009/10 for income was increased by £107,900 and expenditure by £10,000.

Budget Holder: Parking Services Manager

Environment Improvements

This Budget covers the costs relating to Environmental Improvements.

Capital charges for deferred charge write offs have increased to reflect capital expenditure in 2009/10.

Budget Holder: Assistant Director of Environmental Services

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT**

SERVICES	2008/2009	2009/2010		2010/2011
	ACTUAL	ESTIMATE	REVISED	ESTIMATE
	£	£	£	£
<u>Park & Ride</u>				
Employees	135,292	147,310	69,270	41,450
Running Expenses	1,141,175	949,369	1,077,249	1,125,349
Central Charges	89,657	89,710	74,560	70,990
Internal Recharges	11,826	13,380	16,500	18,850
Capital Charges	-2,739	-2,740	260	260
Total Expenditure	1,375,211	1,197,029	1,237,839	1,256,899
Income	-879,256	-973,649	-993,349	-837,149
Total Income	-879,256	-973,649	-993,349	-837,149
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	495,955	223,380	244,490	419,750
<u>Residents Parking</u>				
Running Expenses	55,725	70,820	67,400	68,400
Central Charges	84,757	91,520	101,940	93,470
Internal Recharges	49,130	55,510	46,610	47,240
Capital Charges	2,440	2,440	2,440	2,440
Total Expenditure	192,052	220,290	218,390	211,550
Income	-140,316	-300,570	-298,270	-298,270
Total Income	-140,316	-300,570	-298,270	-298,270
Net Income / Expenditure Transferred to Summary	51,736	-80,280	-79,880	-86,720
<u>Environment Improvements</u>				
Running Expenses	21,631	24,790	30,760	21,760
Central Charges	2,460	2,570	3,350	3,210
Internal Recharges	3,734	5,990	3,290	1,650
Capital Charges	10,503	5,000	35,550	5,030
Total Expenditure	38,328	38,350	72,950	31,650
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	38,328	38,350	72,950	31,650

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT****EXPLANATORY NOTES****Other Transport Services**

The Budget covers a number of transport related items such as traffic management measures, bus shelters and street tree maintenance.

The Revised Estimate 2009/10 includes a carry forward of £3,400.

Budget Holder: Public Transport Officer

Name Plates & Notices

Maintenance and purchase of street name plates, neighbourhood watch signs, verge markers and street seats are included in this Budget.

Budget Holder: Property Services Manager

Concessionary Fares

This Budget shows the cost of supporting Concessionary Fares for the elderly, which, from April 2006, covered bus passes for the National Free Travel scheme.

The Original Estimate 2009/10 included Budget Strategy Savings of £400,000 and Growth of £200,000 to cover anticipated growth in usage and increased transport costs.

The Estimate 2010/11 includes budget strategy savings of £10,300 relating to internal efficiencies and a growth item for further anticipated growth in usage and increased transport cost.

Budget Holder: Public Transport Officer

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT**

SERVICES	2008/2009	2009/2010		2010/2011
	ACTUAL	ESTIMATE	REVISED	ESTIMATE
	£	£	£	£
<u>Other Transport Services</u>				
Employees	8,542	9,240	2,240	8,590
Running Expenses	30,502	42,380	45,780	42,380
Central Charges	15,810	15,590	9,960	6,850
Internal Recharges	11,583	13,510	4,220	6,990
Capital Charges	2,500	4,130	2,500	2,500
Total Expenditure	68,937	84,850	64,700	67,310
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	68,937	84,850	64,700	67,310
<u>Name Plates & Notices</u>				
Running Expenses	16,478	18,300	18,300	18,300
Central Charges	4,630	4,650	3,370	2,980
Internal Recharges	5,154	5,490	1,770	2,690
Total Expenditure	26,262	28,440	23,440	23,970
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	26,262	28,440	23,440	23,970
<u>Concessionary Fares</u>				
Employees	795	8,300	8,300	0
Running Expenses	1,822,849	2,080,900	2,082,940	2,293,310
Central Charges	37,904	41,050	32,010	34,430
Internal Recharges	140,756	153,150	83,790	87,700
Total Expenditure	2,002,305	2,283,400	2,207,040	2,415,440
Income	-445,489	-455,500	-456,000	-468,000
Total Income	-445,489	-455,500	-456,000	-468,000
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	1,556,816	1,827,900	1,751,040	1,947,440

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT****EXPLANATORY NOTES****Socially Desirable Buses**

This Budget is for the Council to support bus services which would not be undertaken on a commercial basis.

From 2008/09 a grant of £55,000 for the New Disabled Voucher Scheme is included.

This is funded for three years from investment income. This scheme is administered by Help The Aged.

Budget Holder: Public Transport Officer

Maidstone Borough Services

This Budget summarises the net balances from the operational areas of the Council's Direct Services e.g: Street Cleansing, Public Convenience Cleaning and Grounds Maintenance.

All operational costs are netted to zero with the actual costs reflected via recharges, in the individual service budgets.

The bottom line credit balance of £94,250 for 2008/09 Actual was due to pension scheme funding adjustments.

Budget Holder: Environmental Manager

Director of Change and Environmental Services Sections

This Budget represents the cost of the Director of Change and Environmental Services Sections included in this Portfolio.

The substantial variances between the Original Estimate 2009/10 and the Revised Estimate 2009/10 are due to the major restructure of services incorporated in the 2009/10 Budget Strategy review.

The Original Estimate 2010/11 includes Budget Strategy savings of £20,000 for Environmental Health shared services, £20,000 for Parking shared services and £35,000 savings used to part-fund kennelling costs.

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT**

SERVICES	2008/2009	2009/2010		2010/2011
	ACTUAL	ESTIMATE	REVISED	ESTIMATE
	£	£	£	£
<u>Socially Desirable Buses</u>				
Running Expenses	56,662	78,780	78,780	78,780
Central Charges	3,598	4,040	3,430	3,540
Internal Recharges	3,750	2,000	1,990	1,960
Total Expenditure	64,010	84,820	84,200	84,280
Net Expenditure Transferred to Summary	64,010	84,820	84,200	84,280
<u>Maidstone Borough Services</u>				
Employees	2,587,261	2,591,840	2,498,680	2,491,750
Running Expenses	2,060,344	1,778,690	2,250,480	2,317,540
Central Charges	145,598	154,100	152,610	159,010
Internal Recharges	134,370	142,270	216,000	217,640
Capital Charges	191,599	210,910	209,380	215,950
Total Expenditure	5,119,172	4,877,810	5,327,150	5,401,890
Income	-5,213,422	-4,877,810	-5,327,150	-5,401,890
Total Income	-5,213,422	-4,877,810	-5,327,150	-5,401,890
Net Income Transferred to Summary	-94,250	0	0	0
<u>Director of Change and Environmental Services Sections</u>				
Employees	2,264,136	2,497,900	1,991,210	1,909,980
Running Expenses	719,230	793,450	597,160	591,910
Central Charges	335,305	371,700	263,770	264,280
Internal Recharges	146,003	143,880	100,650	108,230
Total Expenditure	3,464,673	3,806,930	2,952,790	2,874,400
Income	-3,565,665	-3,815,690	-2,951,230	-2,844,960
Total Income	-3,565,665	-3,815,690	-2,951,230	-2,844,960
Net Income / Expenditure Transferred to Summary	-100,991	-8,760	1,560	29,440

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT****EXPLANATORY NOTES****Deferred Budget**

The £12,000 in the Original 2009/10 Estimates relates to a deferred virement for Pest Control Services - subsequent revised contractual arrangements allowed for this to be incorporated in the Pest Control Service head.

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL**ENVIRONMENT**

SERVICES	2008/2009	2009/2010		2010/2011
	ACTUAL	ESTIMATE	REVISED	ESTIMATE
	£	£	£	£
<u>Deferred Budget</u>				
Running Expenses	0	-12,000	0	0
Total Expenditure	0	-12,000	0	0
Net Income Transferred to Summary	0	-12,000	0	0